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AND MINES be pleased to state *

(a) whether 25 per cent of the steel re-rolling mills have bcen closed down and most others are in doldrums ; and

(b) the reasons for the crisis in the steel re-rolling industry ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF
THE MINISTRY OF STEEL AND
MINES (SHR1I N .K.P. SALVE) : (a) and (b) No, Sir. However the capacity utilisation of the rerolling industry has been rather low mainly duc to market constraints and technology employed by thc industry. The economics of opecration varies a great deal from unit to unit depending on the raw materials used, end products rolled and health of thc plant and machinery.

The bulk of the raw matcrial for the rerolling industry is supplicd by th:
clectric are furnace units. Thesc supplics are supplemented by rerollablcs from intcgrated steel plants and from the ship breaking industry. There is a provision also for supplics through canalised imports of rcrollables and rerollable scrap.

Rcrolling units are cncouraged to upgrade technology and undertake cost cffective moderaisation.

Implementation of Orders of Review on Suspension Cascs

2859. SHRI HARISH FKUMAR
GANGWAR : Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be plgased to state :

(a) whether his Ministry has issucd orders for specdy follow-up action n suspension cases to reduce period of suspension to thc barest minwmnum, to issuc charge-shect within threc months of suspension as a rulc and where invas-
tigation is likely to take more time, revocation of suspension is to be considcred and the officer is Pcrmitted to resumc duty or transferred and in cases wherc it is not possible to do so, disciplinary authority is to report thc matter to the next higher authority explaining

PHALGUNA 24, 1905 (SAKA)

Written Answers 116

reasons for thc delay and disciplinary authority is to be scrupulously observe the time-limit laid down and review the cases of suspension to sce if the suspension is rcally nccessary

(b) if so, whether copies thercof will be laid on the Table : and

(c) how his Ministry - oversees that the orders are scrupulously followed ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH) : (a) and (b) Yecs, Sir. A copy of the relevant order is luid on the Table of the House. (Placed in Libray sce No. LT-7927 184)

(c): The Department of Personncl and Administrative Reforms issucs general instructions as the nodal Depart ment concerned with subjects allotted to 1t under the Government of India (Allucation of Busincss) Rules, 1961.
It is for the Admunistrative Ministries/
Departments to ensurc that such instru -
ctions are followed by their suboidinate authoritics scrupulously.

Reply To M.Ps. by Ministers

2860. SHRIMATI SUMATI
ORAON : Will the Ministe: of HOME AFFAIRS plcased to state .

(a) whether any Government instru®
ctions exist to rcgulate and cnsurc prompt interim rcplics and subscgquently rea-
sonablc quick final repiics 01 the part of the Central Mimisters/Ministers of Siate/
Dcputy Minsters in respect of the Communications addressed to them by the MPs ;

(b) if so. dctails thercof ;

(c) whether  such
arc being attended to promptly ; and

communications
in his Ministry

(d) if not, difficultics/constraints, if any, cxpericnced and proposals, if any, to streamline henccforth this particular aspect ?
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THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
FHE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
-SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH) : (a) and (b) Yecs, Sir. The Central Sccrecta-
riat Manual of Office Procedure contains provisions that commuaications received from Mcmbcers of Parliament should be attended to promptly. An interim reply is to b: given where dclay in scnding a final reply is anticipated. The Manual further provides that scparate register should bz maiuatained for such communications and that periodic rcturns should be submitted to officers at higher level to watch their disposal.

(¢) Such communications arc being attended to promptly in the Mininstry of Home AflTairs.

(d) Do=s not arise.

Letters of intent which took shapce as industria) cnterprises

2861. SHRI AJIT KUMAR SHAH :
Will the Minister of INDUSTRY bce plcascd to state :

(a) the percentage of the letters of intent issucd in any period which actually took shapc as industrial enterprises; and

(b) the period of time granted to them from the letter of intent stage to the actual complction of the project ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
PATTABHI RAMA RAO) : (a) A total of 5159 letters of intent were granted during the ycars 1974 to 1980. About 47 per cent of these letters of intent have alrcAdy bzcn converted into industrial lictnces 35 per cent have been trecated as lapsed and the rcmaining 18 per cent aro undcr’ review in the administrative Mumistrics concerned.

(b) A letter of intent is granted with an initial validity period of one yecar and two further extensions of six months cach can be granted on adequatc justification Afier the entreprencur fulfils the conditions of the lctter of intent, the same i8 convertod into an industrial licence. The initial validity period of an industrial liccnce is two years and two cxtensions of one ycar each arc also given. It gencrally takes about three to four ycars for an industrial project to fructify. The gestation period, however, varios from industry to industry.

FATHIN® qANT Al &
It | A aAar
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